MARITIME AUTHORITY OF PANAMA
Pan Canal Plaza Building (Albrook)
Omar Torrijos Herrera Avenue, Albrook, Ancon Borough, Panama,
Republic of Panama
General Directorate of Merchant Marine

List of Contacts

General Directorate of Merchant Marine:

Mr. Alfonso Castillero

Ms. Elena de Olmedo

Mr. Juan Pablo Fabrega

Ships Reqistry:

Ms. Betina Luna

Ms. Cristela Valdes

Telecommunications Section:

Radio Licensing

Mr. Miguel Mendoza

Ms. Graciela Relunz

e-mail: acastillero@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5005 / Fax (507) 501-5007
501-5050
501-5006

e-mail: eolmedo@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5211 / Fax (507) 501-5021

e-mail: jfabrega@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5009 / Fax (507) 501-5011

e-mail: bluna@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5021 / Fax (507) 501-5020

e-mail: cvaldes@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5022 / Fax (507) 501-5020

e-mail: radio@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5025 / Fax (507) 501-5026

e-mail: mmendoza@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5017 / Fax (507) 501-5026

e-mail: grelunz@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5018 / Fax (507) 501-5026
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Maritime Security and Navigation Department:

Engr. Reynaldo Garibaldi

Engr. Jose Macias

Annual Safety Inspection (ASI):

Eng. Bolivar Donado

Accidents Investigation Department:

Engr. Gerardo Varela

Engr. Carlos Lung

e-mail: rgaribaldi@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5031 / Fax (507) 501-5083

e-mail: jmacias@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5090 / Fax (507) 501-5083

e-mail; asi@amp.gob.pa

e-mail: bdonado@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5084 / Fax (507) 501-5091

e-mail: casualty@amp.gob.pa

e-mail; gvarela@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5039 / Fax (507) 501-5088

e-mail: clung@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5087/ Fax (507) 501-5088

Merchant Marine Compliance Department:

Mr. Alexis Rodriguez

Maritime Protection:

Mr. Arnulfo Botacio

Ms. Tamara Aranda

Quality Systems Area:

Ms. Adela Cuan de Rodriguez

e-mail: alrodriguez@amp.gob.pa
Phones:

(507) 501-5081 / Fax (507) 501-5082
(507) 501-5030

e-mail: abotacio@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5037 / Fax (507) 501-5401

e-mail: taranda@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5256 / Fax (507) 501-5401

e-mail: acuan@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5200




Resolutions and Legal Consultations:

Mr. Jorge Cummings e-mail: jcummings@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5012 / Fax (507) 501-5045

Ms. Claudia Fabrega e-mail: cfabrega@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5206 / Fax (507) 501-5045

Consular Assistance:

Ms. Nancy de Ambulo e-mail: ndeambulo@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5014 / Fax (507) 501-5015
Fax (507) 501-5016

Ms. Olga de Urieta e-mail: odeurieta@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5014 / Fax (507) 501-5015
Fax (507) 501-5016

Archives:
Ms. Galys de Castro e-mail: gdecastro@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5027
Maritime Authority of Panama
SEGUMAR — NEW YORK OFFICE
International Receptions Office
369 Lexington Avenue — 14
New York, N.Y. 10017 (USA)
Phone: (212) 869-6440
Fax: (212) 575-2285
Engr. Napoleon Smith EXT: 102
Executive Director e-mail: nsmith@segumar.com
Ms. Viodelda Dominguez EXT: 105
Technical Assistant e-mail: vdominguez@segumar.com
Ms. Carola Bethancourt EXT : 106
Technical Assistant e-mail : cbethancourt@segumar.com
Engr. Gilberto Tufion EXT: 109
Maritime Security Manager e-mail: gtunon@segumar.com
Ms. Dalvis Charles EXT: 111

Accounting Department e-mail: dcharles@segumar.com




Ms. Carmen Barahona
Technical Assistant

EXT: 112
e-mail; cbarahona@segumar.com

Maritime Authority of Panama
SEGUMAR - PANAMA OFFICE
Pan Canal Building
Omar Torrijos Herrera Avenue
4™ Floor, Office 404, Albrook, Panama City

SEGUMAR PANAMA OFFICES

Engr. Jose Luis Ortega

24 Hours Supervisors :

Engr. Alexander Lamboglia
Engr. Jose Racine

Engr. Ricaurte Chacon
Engr. Rina Berrocal

Technical Assistants:

Ms. Maria Sierra

Ms. Michelle Santamaria

Ms. Claudia Galeano

Ms. Andrea Chiquilani

Ms. Yaika Sanchez

e-mail; jortega@sequmar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5348 / Fax (507) 501-5363

Phones :
(507) 501-5350

e-mail: msierra@segumar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5032 / Fax (507) 501-5363

e-mail: msantamaria@amp.gob.pa
Phones:
(507) 501-5357 / Fax (507) 501-5363

e-mail: cgaleano@sequmar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5353 / Fax (507) 501-5363

e-mail; achigquilani@segumar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5349 / Fax (507) 501-5363

e-mail: ysanchez@segumar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5355 / Fax (507) 501-5363




Ms. Giselle Silva e-mail : gsilva@segumar.com
Phones :
(507) 501- 8215/ Fax (507) 501-5363

Key contacts available at Sequmar, Panama, for the following requests:

e For issuance of Cargo Ship Safety Certificate for Cargo Vessels under
500 GRT, and Cargo Ship Safety Radio Telephony Certificate for cargo
vessels under 300 GRT, ISM Declarations for Company and Declaration
of Designated Person endorsement, ISM + DOC Certificate + interim
extension, Multiple Flag DOC authorization, Consulting on technical
matters regarding ISM.

Request should be sent to: e-mail: fullterm@segumar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5352 / Fax (507) 501-5363

e For the endorsement of the International Tonnage Certificate and the
issuance of National Tonnage Certificate (vessels under 500 Gt.),
Simplified Measurement (vessels les than 24 meters), Tonnage
Confirmation.

Requests should be sent to: e-mail: itc@segumar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5356 / Fax (507) 501-5363

e For the issuance of the Minimum Safe Manning, Consulting on technical
matters regarding Manning, Reduced Manning Authorizations, Extra
Crew Authorizations.

Requests should be sent to: e-mail: msm@segumar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5358 / Fax (507) 501-5363

e For any other type of authorization requested by the owner of the vessel
or Recognized Organizations, mal functioning of MARPOL equipment
(boats, lifeboats, rescue boat, life jackets, OWS, ODME, radar,
ecosounds, speedometer, GMDSS, anchors, among others),
authorizations for non complex trips, mal functioning of radar, ecosound,
speedometer, extension for lifesaver artifacts, lifeboats, among others),
permit to operate high speed ships, multiple cargo lines, consultations
regarding the technical side of the Cargo Line International Convention.

Requests should be sent to: e-mail: authorizations@segumar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5350 / Fax (507) 501-5363
e For authorizations regarding Drydock extensions, Statutory Certificates
Extensions, Fire Fighting Equipment service extensions (EEBD), Fire
Extinguishers, CO2, among others), Life saving appliance service




extensions (Life raft, Lifeboat, Davit, among others), AlS, EPIRB, VDR/S-
VDR annual service Extensions.

Requests should be sent to: e-mail: extensions@segumar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5362 / Fax (507) 501-5363

For the request of the exemptions certificates for SOLAS, MARPOL,
COLREG, LOAD LINE (applications, evaluations and issuance),
Consulting on technical matters regarding vessels under 300 to 500 Grt.

Requests should be sent to: e-mail: exemptions@segumar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5359 / Fax (507) 501-5363

For authorizations requested by Owner/Operators or Recognized
Organizations regarding Malfunctioning of MARPOL Equipment,
Malfunctioning of SOLAS Equipment (Lifeboat, Rescue Boat, OWS,
ODME, Radar, Echo Sounder, Speed Log, GMDSS, VDR/S-VDR,
Inmasrsat, Anchor, among others), authorizations to issue
conditionals/short terms statutory certificates (must be requested direct
from the Recognized Organizations).

Requests should be sent to: e-mail: conditionals@segumar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5361 / Fax (507) 501-5363
(507) 501-5362

The exemption certificates for single hull for oil tankers, chemical tankers
and for the CAS certificate, extensions and exemptions for single hull for
oil tankers, CAS evaluation and issuance of the Full Term statement of
compliance, exemptions for chemical tankers to carry vegetable oils.

Requests should be sent to: e-mail: cas@segumar.com
singlehullwaiver@segumar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5349 / Fax (507) 501-5363
(507) 501-5354

For authorizations regarding the Bunker Convention

Requests should be sent to: e-mail:
bunkers@segumar.com
Phones:
(507) 501-5352 / Fax (507) 501-5363
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